

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 23-0217

Polk County No. LACL150440

BRIAN NORRIS, et al.

Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

TRUDY PAULSON,

Defendant - Appellant

CITY OF DES MOINES,

Defendant.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
HON. SARAH CRANE, PRESIDING JUDGE**

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

JOHN O. HARALDSON (AT0003231)

Assistant City Attorney

City Of Des Moines

400 Robert D. Ray Drive

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

Telephone: (515) 283-4072

Fax: (515) 237-1748

Email: joharaldson@dmgov.org

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	2
Table of Authorities.....	3
Statement of Issues.....	5
Reply Argument.....	7
I. THE PLAINTIFF'S IOWA CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS FOR MONEY DAMAGES HAVE BEEN ELIMINATED.....	7
Appellant’s assertion of Failure to Preserve Error.....	7
II. THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO CITY ON COMMON LAW ASSAULT CLAIM.....	9
Conclusion.....	17
Certificate of Compliance.....	19
Certificate of Filing.....	20
Cost Certificate.....	20
Proof of Service.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160, 69 S.Ct. 1302, 93 L.Ed. 1879 (1949).....	11
<i>Brown v. AFSCME</i> , 41 F.4 th 963 (8 th Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Burnett v. Smith</i> , 990 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa 2023)	7-9
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 990 N.W.2d 308 (Iowa 2023).....	7
<i>Casey’s General Stores, Inc. v. Blackford</i> , 661 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 2003).....	8, 9
<i>Ching as Trustee for Jordan v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 73 F.4 th 617 (8 th Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>Cole Estate of Richards v. Hutchins</i> , 959 F.3d 1127 (8 th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Davis v. Las Vegas</i> , 478 F.3d 1048 (9 th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Farm Bureau Serv. v. Kohls</i> , 203 N.W.2d 209 (Iowa 1972).....	8
<i>Glenn v. Washington County</i> , 673 F.3d 864 (9 th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017).....	7-9
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 109 S.Ct. 1865, 104 L.Ed.2d 443 (1989).....	9-13, 17
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Tax’n</i> , 509 U.S. 86, 113 S.Ct. 2510, 125 L.Ed.2d 74 (1993).....	8
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 574 U.S. 54, 135 S.Ct. 530, 190 L.Ed.2d 475 (2014).....	11
<i>In re Estate of Weidman</i> , 476 N.W.2d 357 (Iowa 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 503 U.S. 975, 112 S.Ct. 1596, 118 L.Ed.2d 311 (1992).....	8
<i>Kisela v Hughes</i> , 523 U.S. 155, 138 S.Ct. 1148, 200 L.Ed.2d 449 (2018).....	9
<i>Lee v. Russ</i> , 33 F.4 th 860 (6 th Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>Loch v. Litchfield</i> , 689 F.3d 961 (8 th Cir. 2012).....	10, 17
<i>Ludwig v. Anderson</i> , 54 F.3d 465 (8 th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Malone v. Hinman</i> , 847 F.3d 949 (8 th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Moore v. City of Desloge, Mo.</i> , 647 F.3d 841 (8 th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Partlow v. Stadler</i> , 774 F.3d 497 (8 th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2012, 188 L.Ed.2d 1056 (2014).....	11
<i>Sova v. City of Mt. Pleasant</i> , 142 F.3d 898 (6 th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>State v. Dewitt</i> , 811 N.W.2d 460 (Iowa 2012)	9
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 990 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 2023).....	7
<i>White v. Harkrider</i> , 990 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 2023).....	7

Statutes

Page(s)

Iowa Code §670..... 17
Iowa Code §804.8(1).....10, 17
